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CHAPTER VI

SJICIO-PSYCHILOGICAL ASPECTS AND WIRKING
RELATIONS OF THE HJITEL WORKERS

6.1.1 In this Chapter, we are discussing a few important
social and psychological aspects of the life of the workears
in Kolhapur hotel industry. We will also analyse the social
relation between the hotel workers and the community and
the ways suggested by the hotel workers themselves to improve

their social, economic and working conditions.

TREATMENT

6.2.1 Praviously, we have considered the treatment
received by the hotel workers from the proprietor and the
customers. In this sub-section, we are going to assess the
social status of the hotel worker in his community and how

they are treated.

6.2.2 It is observed that 143 (65.00 per cent) hotel
workers are getting good tr=atment from the community and 77
(35.00 per cent) getting bad. It indicates that in some
regspects atleast the community treats workers from this
industry well. This phenomenon is further analysed in rela-

tion to various factors in the paragraphs that follow:

6.3 NATURE OF WORK AND TREATMENT.
6.3.1 It is clear from Table 6.1 that 100 per cent
managers get good treatment from the community. After that

25 (83.33 per cent) mix workers, 30 (75.00 per cent) cooks
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TABLE 6.1
NATURE OF WORK AND TREATMENT

Sr. N ] Treatment
No. Nature of work Tood | Bad | Total
1. |Cooks 30 10 40

(20.98) | (12.99) | (18.18)
(75.00) | (25.00) | (100.00)

2. IWaiters 57 35 92
(39.86) (45.45) (41.82)
(61.96) (38.04) | (100.00)

3. |Washers & cleaners 19 23 42
(13.29) (29.87) (19.09)
(45.24) (54.76) | (100.00)

Mix Workers 25 5 30
(14.48) ( 6.49) (13.64)
(83.33) (16.67) | (100.00)

5. |Supplymen 2 4 )
(1.40) | (5.20) | ( 2.73)
(33.33) | (66.67) | (100.00)

:‘_\

6. |Managers 10 - 10
{ 6. 39 ( 4.54)
{100.00) (100.00)

143 77 220

{100.00) { (100.00) | (100.00)
(65.00) | (35.00) | (100.00)

1

NOIE: Figures in upper par@ntheses indicate percentages in
column and figures in lower pargntheses indicate per-
centages in row.
and 57 (61.96 per cent) waiters receive good treatment.
However, supplymen 4 (66.67 per cent), washers and cleaners
23 (54.76 per cent) received bad treatment from the commu-

nity. It shows that the society ascribes low status to the

washers and cleaners and supplymen.

6.4 WAGES AND TREATMENT.
6.4.1 Fable 6.2 shows that there is very close

relation between income and treatment received by hotel
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TABLE 6.2
WAGES AND TREATMENT

Sr. Waoe f Treatment
No. ages Good Bad Total
1. [Not determined 1 - 1
( 0.70) ( 0.45)
(100.00) {100.00)
2. {Rs, 1 to 30 - 1 1

( 1.30) | ( 0.45)
(100.00) | (100.00)

3. |Rs. 51 to 100 2 6 8
( 1.40) | ( 7.79) | ( 3.64)
(25.00) | (75.00) | (100.00)

Rs.101 to 200 33 46 79
(23.08) | (59.74) | (35.91)
(41.77) | (58.23) | (100.00)

5. |Rs.201 to 300 48 18 06
(33.57) | (23.38) | (30.00)
(72.73) | (27.27) |(100.00)

6. |Rs.301 to 400 40 5 45
(27.97) | ( 6.49) | (20.46)
(88.89) | (11.11) | (100.00) |

o~

7. |Rs.401 to 500 10 1 11
( 6.99) | ( 1.30) (5.00)
(90.91) | ( 9.09) | (100.00)

8. [Rs.501 to 600 7 - 7
( 4.89) ( 3.19)
(100.00) (100.00)

9. |Rs.600 to 1000 1 - 1
‘ ( 0.70) ( 0.45)
(100.00) (100.00)

10. |Above Rs.1000 1 - 1
( 0.45) ( 0.45)
(100.00) (100.00)

143 77 220
lotal: (100.00) | (100.00) | (100.00)

(65.00) { (35.00) | (100.00)

NOTE: Figures in upper par@ntheses indicate percentages in
column and figures in lower pargntheses indicate per-
centages in row.
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workers and so we can say that economic factors are more

important from the society's point of view.

6.4.2 With some minor exceptions, high wage earners

are getting good treatment than low wage earners.

6.4.3 All those who get Rs.l to 50 wage rate per
month receive bad treatment and majority of hotel workers
earning below Rs.200 per month get bad treatment from the

society.

6.4.4 The trend seems to be reversed for workers
earning a wage of Rs.201 to 300 per month because 48 (72.73
per cent) of them are getting good treatment and only 18

(27.27 per cent) are trzated bad.

6.4.5 The proportion of workers receiving good
treatment seems to have increased with rise in 1income to
the next bracket. This trend is continued further to higher
income level. 350 higher the income the person gets, better

is his status in the society.

6.5 EDUCATION AND TREATMENT.

6.5.1 It is <clear from Table 6.3 that .educated
workers are treated well in the society. The proportion
of hotel workers receiving good ‘treatment has risen with
rise in the level of education with a sole exception of

the education bracket of higher secondary level.
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TABLE 6.3
EDUCATION AND TREATMENT

Sr. n b Treatment
No. | . Education Good Bad Total
1. |Unaducated 23 25 43

(16.08) | (32.47) | (21.82)
(47.92) | (52.08) | (100.00)

2. {1 to 4 3tandard 30 13 43
(20.98) (16.88) (19.55)
(69.77) (30.23) | (100.00)

3. |5 to 7 Standard 42 18 60
(29.37) | (23.38) | (27.27)
(70.00) | (30.00) | (100.00)

4. |8 to 10 Standard 39 19 58
(27.27) | (24.67) | (25.36)
(67.24) | (32.76) | (100.00)

5. |11 to 12 Standard 4 2 6
1 ( 2.80) ( 2.60) (2.73)
(66.67) (33.33) | (100.00)

6. |Undergraduate 5 - 5
( 3.50) ( 2.27)
(100.00) (100.00)

143 77 220

(100.00) | (100.00) | (100.00)
(65.00) | (35.00) | (100.00)

NOTE: Figures in upper parg@ntheses indicate percentages in
column and figures in lower pargntheses indicate per-
' centages in row.

6.6 CASTE AND TREATMENT.

5.6.1 Among hotel workars belonging to different
ethnic groups, Muslim workers had majority (80 per cent)
receiving satisfactory treatment (Table 6.4) followed by

Backward caste (72.73 per cent), Lingayats (70.00 per cent)

and Marathas (58.50 per cent).

6.6.2 I'he workers belonging to Brahmin community
|
(60.00 per cent) and others (52.78 per cent) do not reaceive

good treatment from the societyv.
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TABLE 6.4
CASTE AND TREATMENT.

Caste Treatment
vaste Good Bad Total

2.

‘ 1. |Marathas . 87 40 127
(60.84) (51.95) | (57.72)
(68.50) (31.50) | (100.00)

2. |Brahmins 4 5 10

( 2.80) | ( 7.79) | ( 4.55)
(40.00) | (60.00) | (100.00)

3. |Lingayats 7 3 10
( 4.89) | ( 3.90) | ( 4.55)
(70.00) | (30.00) | (100.00)

Backward Castas 16 5 22

o
(11.19) | ( 7.79) | (10.00)
(72.73) | (27.27) | (100.00)

5. [|Muslims 12 3 15
( 8.39) ( 3.90) { 6.82)
(80.00) (20.00) | (100.00)

6. Jthaers 17 19 36

(11.89) | (24.67) | (16.36)
(47.22) | (52.78) | (100.00)

_‘_\

143 77 220
Total: (100.00) | (100.00) | (100.00)
(65.00) | (35.00) | (100.00)

Note: Figures in upper parenthesis indicate percentages in
colunn and figures in lower parentheses indicate per-—
centages in row.

It has been observed from Table 6.4 that
the workers belonging to the higher strata of the society
do not get sécial refpect from their own communities; while
the workers belonging to Muslim and Backward Caste communi-

ties do not have to suffer from such a psychological unrest.
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6.6.3 The inference is that the level of income
and the level of education are the two factors uoon which

the status of a person in the sociesty depends.

6.7 HABITS OF THE HOTEL WORKERS.

6.7.1 Analysis presented 1in the preceding pages
has told how tedious, extracting is the occupation of hotel
workers. Long hours of work, low social status and absence
of homely life, dubious marital status goad hotel workers to
various vices. Even with this,‘ it is heartening that as
many as 65 (29.55 per cent) workers have been successful in
keeping themselves.away from the so-called tension relieving
vices. Incidence of vices is the lowest among washers and
cleaners and the highest among supplymen (83.33 per cent) to
be followed by managers (80 per cent), mix workers (82.00

per cent), cooks (75 per cent) and washers (71.74 per cent),

6.7. NATURE OF WORK AND HABITS.

6.83.1 Among| various habits enlisted in Table 6.5,
chewisng pan has first priority with 95 out of 155 (61.29
per cent), taking to this habit, 75 (48.39 per cent) chewing
tobacco, 53 (34.19 per cent) to smoking cigarettes, 49 (31.61
per cent), taking alcohol and 26 (16.77 per cent) smoking

bidi. It is astonishing that 9 (5.81 per cent) have all

habits.

6.8.2 Horizontal reading of Table 5.5 reveals that

among cooks, alcohol consumption is maximum (37.50 per cent),
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chewing pan is the first habit among waiters (42.65 per
cent), washers and cleaners (45.24 pr cent) and chewing
tobacco of the mix workers (53.53 per cent). Supplymen prefer

chewing pan and taking wine equally (33.33 per cent).

6.9. WAGES AND HABITS.

6.9.1 Proportion of hotel workers having no habits
are at two extremes of wagé.levels (viz. no wages and wages
above Rs.1000 per month). It has come to rise from wage
bracket of Rs.51 to Rs.100 per month to wage bracket of
Rs.201 to Rs.300 per month and then has declined for next
three wage brackets (viz. Rs.301 to 400, Rs.401 to Rs.500
and Rs.501 to Rs.600 per month}. While those who earn upto
Rs.50 and Rs.501 to Rs.1000 all hotel workers are conversant
with habits. Chewing pan 1is preferred by workers between
the income of Rs.101 to Rs.200, Rs.301 to 400 and Rs.501
to 600 per month. Among those who earn income between Rs.201

to 300 per month, tobacco chewing is a preferred habit.

6.9.2 Considering particular income brackets, the
worker of the lowest income bracket (Rs.l1l to 50 per month),
has both the habits of drinking wine and taking tobacco.
Among the three workers in income bracket of Rs.51 to 100
per month, each has one habit, namely chewing pan, tobacco
and smoking bidi, chewing pan and tobacco are favourite
with next income bracket. Those who earn wages between Rs.201
to 300 per month, tobacco chewing is the first habit. Workers
earning income of Rs.301 to 400 per month, chéwing pan and

next to that smoking cigarette are the usual habits. For the



*m0l1 Ul se8ejuediad 93edTpPUT
sossyjudied 1emol UT S2JNSTI pue uuNTod ut ss8ejueoiad e3eOTPUT ssssyiudied teddn ul seINSTS HION

(00°001) | (96°¢ ) (£2°22) (60°%E) (6C°%27) (28°11) (8T°¢%) (66 67)
(00°00T) { (00°00T) | (00°0CT) | (00°00T) | (00°00T) | (00°00T) | (00°0CT) | (CO°COT) ~Te30]
0cc 6 6% ¢/ €S 97 G6 ca
(C0*00T) (CO°CCT)
(S%°0 ) (761 )
T - - - - - - T 0007 s¥ ana0Qy| *(0O1
(G0°001) (00°0CT) | (0C*0CT) (00°00T)
(S%°0 ) (%6°T ) (g1 ) (6C°T )
T - T T - - 1 - Q00T ©3 T09°s¥} "6
(00°00T) | (6T°%1) (62°%71) | (98°T%) (L5°8C) | (HT°LS) (67°%T)
(61°¢ ) (21°11) (%0°C ) (00°% ) (69°L7) (TZ % ) (7¢°71 )
L T T ¢ - I i 1 00 01 T0G"s¥| @
(00°00T) | (8T°8T) (8T°8T) (79°¢€9) (60°6 ) (GC*%S) (81°8T)
(00°6 ) (72°22) (80°% ) (T2°¢T) (€8°¢ ) (€€°9 ) (80°¢€ )
17 I P4 - L 1 9 . 00 ©3 T0o% sy °/
(CC°00T) | ("% ) (C0°0%) (22°7%) (TT°16) (68°8 ) (00°08) (£9°9 )
(9%°02) (22°T2) (£°9¢) (7£°67) (6£°¢h) (8€°CT) (68°/¢€) (29°% )
197 I 81 61 194 o¢ € 00%7 €3 10¢e°s¥| "¢
(00°00T) | (€0°¢ ) (2TL°72T) (£L6°9%) (0L°6T) (£9°91) | (T6°0%) (€£°7C)
(0C°0¢) (22°22) (19°C¢) (€€ 1) (€€ %) (T€°2%) (2%°87) (L0°¢7)
g9 Z <1 1€ €7 11 4 1 00¢ ©2 107 sy| °¢
(00°00T) | (€672 ) (26°¢T) (G0* %) (99°TT) (og°'g ) (2€°€T) (78°9%)
(16°6¢) (2C°22) (§%°72)- | (%€°6T) (/8°8T) (26°92) (€0°1TT) (26°99)
6l 14 11 6T 0T L 0¢ LE 00z °3 TQT°"s¥| %
(0C°00T) (05°2T) (0S°ZT) (08 TT) (06°29)
(79°¢ ) (¢€°7 ) (¢e°¢ ) (¢C°T ) (6971 )
g - - T - T T S Q0T @3 16 sd| ¢
(00°00T) (00°00T) | (00"CCT)
(%0 ) (%0°C ) (€€°1 )
1 - T 1 - - - - Q¢ 03 T*sd| *7
(octo0t) (00 CeT)
(%0 ) (76°1 )
1 - - - - - - 1 peuTwialsp ION| 7
S3T1qEH 5371deH . *ON
TVIOL TV 2UTM lonlol:lelo} ] muumpmwﬂu p1yg ued oN s2adny ut Sedem _  1q

*SII9VH ONV SHDVM
9°9 d14Vl




(123)
persons of income of Rs.4J)1 to 500 per month, cigarette smoking and
of Rs.501 to 600 per month, chewing pan is the preferred habit. The
only person in the income bracket of Rs.601 to 1000 per month, drinks

and chews tobacco and pan.

6.10 EDUCATION AND HABITS.

6.10.1 Table 6.7 reveals that education has a nega-
tive relation with habits in the sense that with rising
level of educatioﬁ, incidence of habits seems to be falling.
It is lowest among undergraduates (20.00 per cent) and the
highest (76.74 per cent) among educated betweeﬁ 1st and
4th standards. Vertical reeding of Table tells that Pan
is the first priority of those educated between 5th and
7th standards, though it 1is -true that maximum number of
persons from each category of educational level eat Pan.
Bidi smoking is first preference of uneducated (38.46 per
cent), cigarette smoking of those educated between 5th and
7th standards (30.19 per cent). Those educated upto 4th
standard are first among tobacco chewers and uneducated

first among alcoholics.

6.10.2 Chewing Pan is the habit of first order zmong
all those uneducated and educated upto 10th standard. While
workers in next education bracket (11th and 12th) take Pan

and tobacco egqually and undergraduates Pan and cigarette

equally.
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6.11 AGE AND HABITS.

6.11.1 Age appears to have positive relation with
habits as narrated by Table 6.8. The proportion of workers
having no habits falls suddenly from 90.48(age bracket below
15) to 40.54 (age bracket 16 to 21 years). How suddenly
the habits take people over can be visualised from this.
16 to 21 years of age seems to be the most susceptible. Then
there is second jump in the proportion of persons habituated
for two age brackets and then the fiﬁal eclipse to engulf

all above 46 years of age.

6.11.2 Vertical reading of Table 6.8 tells that
eating Pan is favoured by two.erlier age groups (16 to 21
and 22 to 30 years of age). Bidi smoking is liked first
by the age group of 31 to 45 years and next by persoms in
the age group of 22 to 30 years. Workers in the group of
22 to 30 years of age liked cigarette smoking and tobacco

chewing and also the consumption of alcohol.

6.11.3 A glance horizontally on the Table revesals
that 22 to 30 years of age is the most susceptible age and
31 to 45 the next. Among child labour only two has the habit
and that too of chewing pan. Workers belonging to next age
group (16 to 21 years) have eating Pan and tobacco as habits
following on heels in that order. From the age group of
22 to 30 years, Pan, tobacco, cigarette and wine are the
perpetual habits in that order. The next age group (31 to 45
years) have pan and wine with equal frequency and tobacco

the next habit. Persons belonging to 46 and 55 years of
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age have first choice in wine and Pan, bidi and cigarette

with equal weightage.

6.11.4 On an average, the proportion of wine takers
among all workers Seems €o be increasing with rise in the
age except for a little fall at the age group of 46 to 55

years.

6.12 SEX AND HABITS.
6.12.1 It is seen natural that male workers have
more habits and also wvaried habits while female workers

are stuck to one habit, namely chewing of tobacco.

6.13 CASTE AND HABITS.

6.13.1 Table 6.9 éives the habits as seen from ethnic
classification of the hotel workers. The proportion of habi-
tuated persons 1is the lest among others but even then as
hign as 58.33 per cent. It is the highest among Brahmins
(90 per cent) to be followed by Muslims (80 per cent), Mara-
thas (71.65 per cent), Liﬁgayats (70 per cent), Backward
caste people (68.18 per cent). People of all ethnic groups
have almost all types of habits in a little variation of

degree.

6.14 WAYS TO IMPROVE ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL' STATUS.

6.14.1 Analysis of the various aspects of the lifé
of hotel workers in Kolhapur presented in three earlier
Chapters and in the preceding pages‘of this Chapter tell us

thhiat hotel workers in Kolhapur have to face many a problems
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and have to stand many adversities in their employment.

6.14.2 Economically, they are 1less paid, have to
work for long hours, nature of work is hazardous, there are
hardly any facilities and service conditions are precarious.
Socially, their status is dubious and psychologically, they
are unstable and restless. Respondents were asked to suggest
the measures that can be taken to improve this situation.
Their replies were classified into three categories: soft,
struggle and revolutionary. 20 (9.09 per cent) respondents
could not suggest any measure. Some of them were even found
to be unaware of theszs problems. Analysis of thz data reveals
that 104 (47.27 per cent) respondents (Table 5.12) were
satisfied with their job. It indicates the unawareness on
‘the part of the hotel workers in Kolhapur. 102 workers (46.36
per cent) were in favour of compromise between worker and
employer to resolve thz problems. 14 (6;37 per cent) thought
that they could get their rights by struggle only. While
as many as 84 (33.18 per cent) felt that revolutionary means
alone like.creating new social system can improve the

situation.

6.15 NATURE OF WORK AND wAY.

6.15.1 Responses of these types viewed in connection
with the nature of work (Table 6.10) reveal that all Managers,
62.50 per cent of cooks, 53.33 per cent of mixed workers
and 50 per cent supplymen are in favour of co-ordination

between workers and managers. However, this softer way of
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resolving problems is not conceded by majority of waiters
and washers and cleaners. Among those who advocate co-ordina-
tion, waiters are on the vanguards (32.35 per cent) to be
followed by cooks (24.51 per cent), washers and cleaners
(16.71 per cent) and mix workers (15.69 per cent).

TABLE 6.10
NATURE OF WORK AND wWAYS SUGGESTED TO SOLVE PROBLEMS.

Sr. Co-ordi- Revolu- } Cannot

No. | Nature of Work nation | Strussle tionary say TOTAL

1. |[Cooks 25 3 12 - 40
(24.51) | (21.43) | (14.29) (13.18)
(62.50) | ( 7.50) | (30.00) (100.00)

2. |{Waiters 33 7 45 7 92
(32.35) | (50.00) | (53.57) | (35.00) | (41.82)
(35.87) | ( 7.61) | (48.91) | ( 7.61) |(100.00)

3. |Washers & 15 - 16 11 42
Cleaners (16.71) - (19.05) | (55.00) } (19.09)
(35.71) (38.10) | (26.19) | (100.00)

4. [Mix Workers 16 2 10 : 2 30
(15.99) | (14.28) | (11.90) | (10.00) | (13.64)
(53.33) | ( 6.67) | (33.33) | ( 6.67) |(100.00)

5. |Supplymen 3 2 1 - 6
(2.94) | (14.29) | ( 1.19) ( 2.73)
(50.00) | (33.33) | (16.67) (100.900)

6. [Managers 10 - - - 10
( 9.80) ( 4.54)
(100.00) (100.00)

102 14 84 20 220
Total: (100.00) | (100.00) | (100.00) | (100.00) |(100.00)
(46.36) | ( 6.37) | (38.18) | ( 9.09) {(100.00)

NOTE: Figures in upper parentheses indicate percentages in column and figures in iower
Pargntheses indicate percentages in row.

6.15.2 Supplymen (33.33 per cent) are ready to stru-
ggle to get their rights in much higher proportion than
others. But among those who prefer this way, again waiters

(50.00 per cent) are on the forefront to be followed by

the cooks (21.43 per cent).
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6.15.3 Waiters are mcst militant (48.91 per cent) to
be succeeded by washers and cleaners (38.10 per cent), mix
workers (33.33 per cent) and cooks (30.00 per cent). Among
those who prefer revolutionary measures, waiters (53.57 per
cent) are the first to be followed by washers and cleaners,
but in much small proportion of 19.05 per cent and cooks
(14.29 per cent) and mix workers by still smaller proportion
of 11.90 per cent. It is natural that waiters being most
exposed to both internal and external elements receive adver-
sities and are not satisfied (refer Table 5.13) and thus
are more aggressive in comparison to other categories of

workers.

6.16 WAGES AND WAY.

6.16.1 The ways suggested to resolve the problems
have some definite pattern with level of wages paid to them.
This is evident from Table 6.11 with rising wages, the pro-
portion of workers opting for softer measures seems to be
increasing (exception: workers in the wage group of Rs.401
to 500 per month). Naturally, the proportion of workers
suggesting revolutionary means has diminished with rising

level of groups of income.

6.16.2 Horizontal reading of Table 6.11 étates that
all those who earn upto Rs.5) per month have suggested radi-
cal measures to resolve their problems. Majority (6, 75.00
pr cent) of those earning between Rs.51 to 100 per month
are not certain as to what may improve their situation.
Among those who earn Rs.101 to 200 per month, only 22 (27.85

per cent) are in favour of compromise, 3 (3.80 per cent)
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TABLE 6.11

WAGES AND WAYS SUGGESTED TO SOLVE PROBLEMS.
Sr. . Coordi- |~ . | Revolu-},” Cannot
No. Wages nation Struggle tionary Say TOTAL
1. [Not determined - - 1 - 1
( 1.19) ( 0.45)
(100.00) (100.00)
2. [Rs. 1 to 30 - - 1 1
( 1.19) ( 0.45)
(100.00) (100.00)
3. |Rs. 51 to 100 2 - - 6 8
( 1.96) (30.00) | ( 3.64)
(25.00) (75.00) |(100.00)
4. |Rs.101 to 200 22 3 42 12 79
(21.57) (21.43) (50.00) (60.00) | (35.91)
(27.85) ( 3.80) (53.16) (15.19) | (100.00)
5. {Rs.201 to 300 30 6 29 1 06
(29.41) (42.86) (34.53) ( 5.00) | (30.00)
(45.45) { 9.09) (43.94) ( 1.52) |(100.00)
5. |Rs.301 to 400 34 3 7 1 45
(33.34) (21.43) ( 8.33) ( 5.00) | (20.46)
(75.55) { 5.67) (15.56) ( 2.22) |(100.00)
7. {Rs.401 to 500 5 2 4 - 11
( 4.90) (14.28) ( 4.76) ( 5.00)
(45.46) (18.18) (36.36) (100.00)
8. [Rs.501 to 600 7 - - - 7
( 6.85) ( 3.19)
(100.00) (100.00)
9. |Rs.601 to 1000 1 - - - 1
( 0.98) ( 0.435)
(100.00) (100.00)
10. {Above Rs.1000 1 - - - 1
: ( 6.98) ( 0.45)
(100.00) (100.00)
102 14 84 20 220
Total: (100.00) | (100.00) | (100.00) | (100.00) | (100.00)
(46.36) { 6.37) (33.18) ( 9.99) |(100.00)

NOTE: Figures in upper pargntheses indicate percentages in column and
figures in lower par@ntheses indicate percentages in row.

would want to struggle,

while a majority of 42

(53.16 per

cent) would adopt revolutionery path to improve their situa-
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tion. Hotzl workers earning Rs.201 to 300 per month are
almost equally divided between softer and stronger ways.
However, 34 (75.55 per cz2nt) of those 45 earning Rs.301 to
400 per month are in favour of compromise and only 7 (15.56
per cent) prefer radical means. Among those who earn Rs.401
to 500 per month, by a marginal minority of one prefer to
co-operate with the management. All the workers in the three
wage brackets (Rs.501 to 600, Rs.601 to 1000 and above Rs.
1000 per month) are in favour of co-ordination. Table 5.12>
has already indicated that with the rise in the wages, more

workers are satisfied.

6.17EDUCATION AND WAY.

6.17.1 Fable 6.12 gives us the break-up of workers
suggesting different ways to solve their problems in relations
to the level of education. Analysis of the data in columns
proves that with the rising level of education, workers
from standard first preferring to join hands with the manage-
ment in each category of workers goes on declining with
a sole exception of wundergraduates. Among those who are
prepared to co-operate, persons with an education betwéen
5th and 7th standards are in higher proportion (27.45 per
cent) to be followed by the uneducatéd (26.47 per cent)
1st to 4th standards (21.57 per cent), 8th to 10th standards

(20.59 per cent).

6.17.2 Among those who are prepared to struggle

with the management to get their rights, workers with 8th
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EDUCATION AND WAYS SUGGESTED TO SOLVE PROBLEMS.

ral

or.

Coordi~

Revolu-

Cannot

No . Education nation Struggle tionary Say TOTAL

1. |Uneducated 27 2 14 5 48
(26.47) (14.29) (16.67) (25.00) | (21.82)
(56.25) ( 4.17) (29.17) (10.41) | (100.00)

2. {1 to 4 Std. 22 2 13 6 43
(21.57) (14.29) (15.48) (30.00) | (19.55)
(51.16) ( 4.65) (30.23) (13.96) | (100.00)

3. {5 to 7 5td. ! 28 4 21 7 60
. (27.45) (28.57) (25.00) (35.00) | (27.27)
(46.67) ( 6.67) (35.00) (11.66) | (100.00)

4. |8 to 10 Std. 21 5 30 2 58
(20.59) (35.71) (35.71) (10.00) | (26.36)
; (36.21) ( 8.62) (51.72) ( 3.45) |(100.00)

5. {11 to 12 Std. 1 - 5 - 6
! ( 0.98) ( 5.95) (2.73)
; (16.67) (83.33) (100.00)

6. !Undergraduate 3 1 1 - 5
' ( 2.94) ( 7.14) ( 1.19) ( 2.27)
(60.00) (20.00) (20.00) (100.20)

102 14 84 20 220
Total (100.00) { (100.00) | (100.00) | (100.00) | (100.00)
(46.36) ( 6.37) (38.18) ( 9.09) |(100.00)

NOTE: Figures in upper pargntheses indicate percentages in column and
figures in lower pardntheses indicate percentagss in row.

to 10th Standartd of education (35.71 per cent) are on the
forefront workers with education of 5th to 7th standards

follow them (28.57 per cent), the first two categories of

workers (uneducated and educated between 1st and 4th standards)
have some’ number of workers (2 each, 14.29 per cent) preferr-
ing to fight to get their

rights and the undergraduates

come last with 7.14 per cent.

6.17.3 Workers at +2 level are most aggressive (83.33
per cent) in their approach, to be followed by earlier cate-

gories of workers (8th to 10th standards, 51.72 per cent)
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(5th to 7th standards, 35.00 per cent), (lst to 4th standard),

(30.23 per cent) and uneducated (29.17 per cent).

6.17.4 Analysis of the data in rows reveals Cthat
among the uneducated (56.25 per cent), 1lst to 4th standard
{51.16 per cent) and undergraduates (60.00 per cent), 5th
to 7th standard (46.67 per cent), preferred coordination
as a means to resolve their problems. While workers with
education between 8th and 10th standards (51.72 per cent)
"and 11th and 12th standards (83.33 per cent) opted to strike

at management to get what they desired.

6.18 AGE AND WAY.

6.18.1 On an average, the proportion of workers leading
towards smoother ways to resolve their problems sesems to
be rising with rise in the age of the workers; though there
are a few ups and downs. As against the proportion of workers
who are prepared to struggle seems to have been declining
with the rise in their age. The same is almost the story

for those who are ready to embrace radical path.

6.18.2 Horizontal reading of Table. 6.13 makes it clear
that among the workers below 15 years of age and above 56
years of age, there are no souls to adopt harder means to
resolve their grievances. Workers between the age group of
16 to 21 years 26 (35.14 per cent) are of traditional view
while 45 (60.81 per cent) are of the non-traditional line.
The percentage of workers adopting harder line seems to

have declined to 43.25 per cent (35 workers) in the next age
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AGE AND WAYS SUGGESTED TO SOLVE PROBLEMS.

Sr. Coordi- Revolu- | Cannot e
No. . Age nation Struggle tionary say. ?JFAL
1. {Below 15 years 8 - = 13 21
( 7.84) (65.00) | ( 9.55)
(38.10) (61.90) |(100.00)
2. |16 to 21 years 26 8 37 3 74
- (25.49) | (57.14) | (44.05) | (15.00) } (33.64)
(35.14) | (10.81) | (50.00) | ( 4.05) |(100.00)
3. 22 to 30 years 45 5 30 - 80
(44.12) | (35.72) | (35.71) (36.36)
(56.25)}( 6.25)}(37.00) (100.00)
4. |31 to 45 years. 13 1 16 4 34
(12.75) | ( 7.14) | (19.05) | (20.00) | (15.45)
(38.24) | ( 2.94) | (47.00) | (11.76) }(100.00)
5. |46 to 55 years. 7 = 1 - 8
( 6.86) ( 1.19) ( 3.64)
(87.50) (12.50) (100.00)
6. |56 to 65 years. 2 - - - 2
( 1.96) ( 0.91)
(100.00) (100.00)
7. |Above 65 years. 1 - - - 1
( 0.98) ( 0.45)
(100.00) (100.00)
102 14 84 20 220
Total: (100.00) | (100.00) | (100.00) | (100.00) | (100.00)
(46.36) | ( 6.37) | (38.18) | ( 9.09) ](100.00)
NOTE: Figures in upper pargntheses indicate percentages in column and

figures in lower parg@ntheses indicate percentages in row.

bracket and there has been substantial gain (56.25 per cent)

for moderates. But the trend has reversed in the next age

group (31 to 45 years) with only 13 (38.24 per cent) in

milder group and 17 (49.94 per cent) in militant group.

The trend is again reversed with 7 (87.50 per cent) being

in the former group and only one soul (12.50 per cent) in

the latter group.
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6.19 CASTE AND WAY.

6.19.1 The ways suggested by the respondents can be analy-
sed with the help of ethnic background as is done in Table
6.14. Among those who are ready to co-operate Marathas (66.67
per cent) are on the vanguard; others follow them with poor
minority of 11.77 per cent. Brahmins and Muslims being toée-
ther next and Lingayat and Backward Caste being together
in the last. Workers who are ready to struggle have also
a majority of Marathas (64.29 per cent) to be followed by
Muslims (14.29 per cent) and the rest three ethnic groups
being together shoulder to shoulder. Among the 84 workers
who nave opted for harder line again Marathas (48.81 per
cent) are leaders followed by others (23.81 per cent) and
Backward Caste (13.10 per cent), Muslims (5.95 per cent),m
8rahmins (4.76 per cent) and Lingayats (3.57 per cent) coming

next in that order.

6.19.2 Maratha workers are marginally in favour of softer
solution (53.54 per cent) but have a sizable number (32.28
per cent) of. revolutionary tendency. Brahmins have little
mére proportion (60.00 per cent) of moderates, but also
a little higher proportion (40.00 per cent) of radicals.
Exactly half of the Lingayats are ready to extend their
hands to get their problems sorted out, but only 30 per
ceﬁt to raise their banner. Among Backward community workers,
the picture is quite different with exactly half ready to
sacrifice and only 22.73 per cent ready to co-operate. For

Muslims, 40 per cent want to settle the problem peacefully
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TABLE 6.14

3. - —Coordl | . Revolu- | cannot .

No. Caste nation Struggle tionary Say TOTAL

1. [Marathas 08 9 41 9 127
: (56.67) (64.29) (48.81) (45.00) | (57.72)
(33.54) ( 7.09) (32.28) ( 7.09) | (100.00)

2. {Brahmins 6 - 4 - 10
( 5.83) ( 4.76) ( 4.55)
(60.00) (40.00) (100.00)

3. |Lingayats 5 1 3 1 10
( 4.90) (7.14) ( 3.57) ( 5.90) | ( 4.55)
_ (50.00) (10.00) (30.00) (10.00) |(100.00)

4. |Backward Castes 5 1 11 5 22
( 4.90) ( 7.14) (13.10) (25.00) | (10.00)
(22.73) (4.54) (50.00) (22.73) |(100.00)

5. |Muslims 5 2 5 2 15
(5.88) (14.29) ( 5.95) (10.00) | ( 6.82)
(490.00) (13.33) (33.34) (13.33) |(102.00)

6. |Others 12 1 290 3 36
(11.77) ( 7.14) (23.81) (15.00) | (16.36)
(33.33) ( 2.77) (55.59) ( 8.34) |(100.00)

102 14 34 20 220
Total: (100.00) } (100.00) | (100.00) | (100.00) { (100.00)
(46.36) ( 6.37) (38.13) ( 9.09) | (100.00)

NOTE: Figures in upper par@ntheses indicate percentages in column and
figures in lower pargntheses indicate percentages in row.

while one thirds are ready to declare war. Others are in line

with backward claés people with 55.56 peri cent are ready to

sacrifice and 33.33-per cent ready to compromise. Militancy

is maximum among others,

to be followed by Backward Class

and by Brahmins.
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